Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Gagandeep Chugh (79869-83438) S/o Ram Krishan R/o Ashik Vihar, Gali No. 1, Near Paras Tailor, Fazilka -152123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka. Respondent Case No.: 853 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: Sh. Atul Arora.

ORDER

Present:

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 24.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Atul Arora states that reply has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Gagandeep Chugh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 07.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's haering and requested for an adjournment in this case. In that email he added he visited the office of DEO twice but no information has been supplied to him. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (78887-61378). S/o Lal Singh # 3/12, Sangat Nagar, Dhuri, District Sangrur

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Sarvhitkari Vidya Mandir Senior Sec. School, Village Dhura, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3665 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned he is unable to attend today's hearing and no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO. This email is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a reply letter no. 158 dated 02.12.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 23412 dated 04.12.2019, stating that Sarvhitkari Vidya Mandir is non-profit school working under Sarvhitkari Educational Society, Jalandhar and is not getting any type of financial grant in any respect from the State or Central Government.

- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that supplied reply is satisfactory as the concerned school does not falls under the ambit of the RTI Act. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar -140001.

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, GSSS,

Kiratpur Sahib, District Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

Appeal Case No.: 3568 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Sharanjeet Singh (Principal) along with Sh. Manpreet Singh

(Clerk) (94636-80700).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sharanjeet Singh states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post on 17.07.2019. He presented a copy of the supplied reply during the hearing.

3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 05.12.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 23502 dated 05.12.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requisite information has not been supplied to him. This letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar -140001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Girls SSS, Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3700 of 2019

Present: Nobody on the behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Anju Chaudhary (Principal) along with Ms. Parminder Kaur

(Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.10.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Anju Chaudhary states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant and she has brought another copy of the requisite information to hand it over to the

appellant but he is not present. She submits a reply vide letter 263 dated 05.12.2019 signed by her

along with supporting documents, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

05.12.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 23503 dated 05.12.2019 stating that

he is unable to attend today's hearing and requisite information has not been supplied to him. This

letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed

that requisite information has already been supplied and respondent PIO is directed to send the

brought information to the appellant through registered post under the intimation to the Commission.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of

& closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 09.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar -140001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Girls SSS, Near Bela Chownk, Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3784 of 2019

Present: Nobody on the behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Anju Chaudhary (Principal) along with Ms. Parminder Kaur

(Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.10.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Anju Chaudhary states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant and she has brought another copy of the requisite information to hand it over to the

appellant but he is not present. She submits a reply vide letter 262 dated 05.12.2019 signed by her

along with supporting documents, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

05.12.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 23504 dated 05.12.2019 stating that

he is unable to attend today's hearing and requisite information has not been supplied to him. This

letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed

that requisite information has already been supplied and respondent PIO is directed to send the

brought information to the appellant through registered post under the intimation to the Commission.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of

& closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 09.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar -140001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3785 of 2019

Present: Nobody on the behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (Clerk) along with Sh. Sandeep (Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh states that reply has already been supplied information twice to the appellant through post and email. He submits a copy of the supplied information vide letter no. 199196 dated 12.07.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 05.12.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 23505 dated 05.12.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requisite information has not been supplied to him. This letter is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied and no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar -140001.

_

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3787 of 2019

Present: Nobody on the behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Anju Chaudhary (Principal) along with Ms. Parminder Kaur

(Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 10.10.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Anju Chaudhary states that partial information has already been supplied to

the appellant and partial information could not be supplied due to the security purpose as information

relates with girl students. She added that she has brought another copy of the reply to hand it over to

the appellant but he is not present. She submits a reply vide letter 269 dated 05.12.2019 signed by

her along with supporting documents, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Charan Kamal Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated

05.12.2019 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 23506 dated 05.12.2019 stating that

he is unable to attend today's hearing and requisite information has not been supplied to him. This

letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed

that sufficient information has already been supplied and rest of information could not be supplied

due to security reasons. Respondent PIO is directed to send the brought reply to the appellant

through registered post under the intimation to the Commission. Therefore, no cause of action is

required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 09.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Singh S/o Harjit Singh

H. No. 26, Diamond Avenue, Aman Avenue, Majitha Road, Amritsar. (70092-86908)

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Amritsar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3575 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Ravinder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ram Murti (Inspector) (98720-46821) along with Sh. Aman

Sharma (KA).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 24.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ram Murti states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Singh states that information in connection with point no. 2, 4 and 5 is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the information in connection with point no. 2, 4 and 5 to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Advocate Mohan Lal Phillauria

Chamber No. 232, New Courts, Jalandhar. (98884-05888)

Versus **Public Information Officer (By Name)**

(Regd. Post) O/o SHO, PS - Nurmahal,

District Jalandhar.

Encl. RTI Request.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP (Rural), Jalandhar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3580 of 2019

Present: Sh. Mohan Lal, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 24.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Mohan Lal states that partial information has been received from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 82194 dated 2.12.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 23341 dated 04.12.2019 addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar stating that requisite information does not relate with the office of SSP (R.), Jalandhar, which is taken on record.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, O/o SHO, PS, Nurmahal, District Jalandhar to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post along with RTI request.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.01.2020 at 11:30 AM

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi

S/o S. Dhian Singh, # 1-2, Fateh Singh Colony, Main Bharariwal Road, Amritsar -143009.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Department, Amritsar.

Respondent

Present: Appeal Case No.: 3612 of 2019

Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Bhupinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 30.11.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned requesting therein to fix the hearing through video conference. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.
- Request of the appellant is granted; matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.01.2019 at</u>
 11:00 AM through Vide Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Amritsar
- **6.** Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinder Kumar S/o Sh. Bhola Ram

H. No. 289, Street No. 5, Ward No. 10, New Gobind Nagar, Malout, District Shri Muktsar Sahib.

Appellant

and the land a man of the second state of the second

Public Information Officer O/o Principal GSSS, Mehmu, District Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal GSSS, Mehmu,

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3622 of 2019

Versus

Present: Ms. S. Chander on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Narinder Kumar (Lecturer) along with Sh. Atul Arora.

<u>ORDER</u>

District Fazilka.

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Ms. S.Chander states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Narinder Kumar states that sent has already been sent to the appellant. He submits a reply signed by him dated 09.12.2019, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajeev Kumar Nanda (98888-45205)

S/o Sh. Tilak Raj, R/o Vishal Colony, Near Dashmesh Public School, Patti, District Tarn Taran.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali.

Nodal Officer (RTI)

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3632 of 2019 Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Gurveer Kaur (Lecturer).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Gurveer Kaur states that requisite information is already uploaded on the website and reply has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is required in this case. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied reply and does not want to pursue this case further as he is absent without any intimation to the Commission, Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harminder Singh Sandhu Chamber No. - 329, New Courts, Jalandhar (98143-35267)

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC,Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC,Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 3651 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.12.2019 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he further added that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through letter no. MTP/6947 dated 05.12.2019. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh

S/o Sh. Jaspal Singh, R/o 357, Bank Enclave, near Multani Gym, Jalandhar (98149-33030)

Appellant

Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer Cum Sub Registrar -1

O/o Tehsil, Complex, MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM -1, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 3654 of 2019 Sh. Gagandeep Singh, the appellant in person. Present:

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.09.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- Appellant, Sh. Gagandeep Singh states that no reply has been supplied to him by the 2. respondent PIO.
- Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 07.12.2019 has been 3. received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned comprising a letter no. 709 dated 28.11.2019, which is taken on record.
- After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a copy of letter no. 709 dated 28.11.2019 is handed over to the appellant during the hearing but he is not satisfied with the reply of the respondent.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 09.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Kant (98557-91905)

President Dir Bajrani Akhara Prabandhak Committee (Regd.), B/s Khaddar Bazzar, I/o Kali Mata Mandir, Nakodar, District Jalandhar -144040.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar Nakodar, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM Nakodar, District Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3864 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravi Kant, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Hussan Lal (Patwari) (94171-38988).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.10.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Hussan Lal states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that requisite information is not traceable and he has brought the original record which could be inspected by the appellant.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Ravi Kant expresses his dissatisfaction and demanded the required information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO either to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing or file an affidavit on the next date of hearing to present before the Commission as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.